
ANNUAL 
REPORT

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

2021 CRIME VICTIM 
SERVICES





 

z 

 

 

Dear Colleagues, 

The Crime Victims Services Section of my office specializes in helping vulnerable Ohioans transition from 

victims to survivors. One of our most important tools is the Ohio Victims of Crime Compensation Fund, which 

reimburses the costs of medical expenses, crime-scene cleanup, counseling and other services that crime 

victims and their families need to heal and move forward with their lives. 

Since 1976, the fund has paid out more than $392 million to victims. In fiscal year 2021 — which ran from 

July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021 — my office paid out 1,753 claims averaging $3,388 each. 

Separately, my office has repeatedly advocated for Congress to bolster and preserve the level of funding in 

the federal Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Fund by ensuring that financial penalties from deferred prosecution 

and non-prosecution agreements are treated the same way as penalties resulting from criminal convictions. 

All such penalties must go to serve and compensate crime victims. 

Among our other efforts in fiscal year 2021: 

• The Sexual Assault Forensic Exam program reimbursed medical facilities for 6,288 exams at a cost 

of more than $3.9 million. The program helps to ensure that evidence is properly collected for 

possible prosecution and that patients are not forced to pay extra because they were assaulted. 

• Using federal VOCA funding, my office awarded more than $55 million in grants to 370 community 

agencies, including trauma recovery centers operating in Cuyahoga, Franklin, Lucas and Clark 

counties.  

• Crime Victim Services staff members trained more than 2,100 people on a wide range of topics, 

including victim compensation, elder abuse, domestic violence, sexual assault and child abuse. The 

COVID-19 pandemic forced the cancellation of our Two Days in May Conference on Victim 

Assistance.   

Per Ohio Revised Code Section 2743.69, this report details the above efforts and many others made by my 

office to assist crime victims and the advocates who work on their behalf. If you have questions or 

comments, please contact Crime Victim Services at 614-466-5610. 

Yours, 

Dave Yost 

Ohio Attorney General 



1 

Introduction  

The Ohio Victims of Crime Compensation Fund was created in 1976 to help ease the financial impact 

inflicted on innocent victims of violent crime. Responsibility for the fund was transferred on July 1, 2000, 

from the Court of Claims to the Ohio Attorney General’s Office. In addition to overseeing the compensation 

program, the Attorney General’s Crime Victim Services Section: 

• Administers state and federal grants to support communities’ victim assistance programs.  

• Provides education and training for victims, victim advocates and the general public.  

Grants Unit  

The Grants Unit of the Crime Victim Services Section administers grants from the State Victims Assistance 

Act (SVAA) and the federal Victims of Crime Act (VOCA), which are funded not by taxpayer dollars but by court 

costs and fees. Recipients generally include domestic violence shelters, prosecutor-based victim/witness 

programs, child advocacy centers and other similar governmental and nonprofit agencies that directly serve 

crime victims.  

VOCA funds provided to Ohio in fiscal year 2021 were down almost 25% from fiscal year 2020. Every Ohio 

county shared in a combined $55 million in grants, which were distributed to more than 370 organizations. 

Some notable highlights of the fiscal year: 

• All funded domestic violence shelters continued to operate during the COVID-19 pandemic, quickly 

establishing new protocols to safeguard all shelter residents.   

• Rape crisis centers throughout the state adapted to pandemic restrictions by providing mobile 

advocacy services to ensure that victims of sexual violence could count on the availability of a 

trained advocate despite new visitor policies implemented at Ohio hospitals. 

The Grants Unit also administers the Rape Crisis Fund, which provided more than $1 million to rape crisis 

centers. The funding provides direct victim services — crisis response, hospital advocacy, criminal justice 

advocacy and more — to survivors of sexual assault statewide. In fiscal year 2021, 33 agencies received 

grants of $113,454 each to assist victims. The Ohio Alliance To End Sexual Violence was awarded $416,000 

to provide training and technical assistance to rape crisis centers throughout the state. 

In another of the unit’s programs, Ohio’s Domestic Violence Fund grants a consistent funding source to 

organizations that provide core services to victims of domestic violence. Examples include emergency 

shelter, counseling, throughout the state.   

The Grants Unit also provides funding for 1-844-OHIO-HELP, a statewide sexual violence helpline started by 

the Attorney General’s Office and operated by OhioHealth’s Sexual Assault Response Network of Central 

Ohio. The 24/7 phone center received 448 calls in fiscal 2021.  



2 

Victim Service Initiatives 

The Victim Service Initiatives Unit: 

• Provides training and technical assistance for victim services professionals and develops resources 

for them.  

• Provides direct victim advocacy and educates communities about available crime victim support 

services.  

• Coordinates training, special events and outreach activities by streamlining scheduling, providing 

registration and logistical support, and filing for continuing-education credits. 

The unit’s 30th annual Two Days in May Conference on Victim Assistance was canceled due to the COVID-19 

pandemic. The office held a virtual One Day in May conference last fiscal year and plans to hold an in-person 

event next fiscal year.   

Also canceled because of the pandemic was the five-day Basic Advocacy Skills in Crime Victim Services 

(BASICS) Academy. 

The unit produces the Ohio Crime Victims’ Rights Booklet, an explanation of the compensation and legal 

systems for crime victims. In fiscal year 2021, the section distributed 16,575 booklets to 160 law 

enforcement agencies, which are required to provide a crime victim a written explanation of his or her rights 

promptly after making initial contact. 

The unit also works to advance policies that secure rights and protections for victims. During fiscal year 

2021, more than 2,164 people received some form of training and technical assistance from the unit in 

areas that included the following: 

Domestic violence/sexual assault  

Crime Victim Services offers training and technical assistance throughout the state on domestic violence, 

stalking, strangulation, elder abuse and sexual assault investigation and prosecution. As a result, 

communities are seeking to improve their response to victims of violent crime and are creating better 

policies to collaborate with allied agencies. 

In fiscal year 2021:  

• Six trainings (all virtual, due to the pandemic) were conducted. Courses included best practices in 

stalking response, domestic violence intervention, sexual assault investigation and prosecution, and 

strangulation prevention.  

• In March 2020, the Crime Victim Services Section began the rollout and implementation of the Ohio 

Sexual Assault Kit Tracking (SAKT) System. Throughout 2020 and into early 2021, the Attorney 

General’s Office registered and trained more than 1,200 hospitals, law enforcement agencies and 

crime labs throughout the state. The SAKT System allows victims to anonymously check the status of 

their Sexual Assault Evidence Kit (SAEK), and, to date, the system has tracked over 3,800 kits.   

 



3 

Sexual Assault Forensic Exam program  

The Sexual Assault Forensic Exam (SAFE) program is statutorily mandated by Ohio Revised Code Section 

2907.28 to cover medical expenses for examinations of patients after a sexual assault, both to ensure the 

proper collection of evidence for possible prosecution and to ensure the patient is not forced to pay. The 

program reimbursed medical facilities more than $3.9 million for 6,288 exams in fiscal year 2021.  

In October 2017, the SAFE program began reimbursing hospitals that provide HIV-prevention treatment to 

victims who might have been exposed to the disease. In collaboration with the Ohio Department of Health, a 

risk-exposure protocol was developed as part of the state’s medical forensic exam process. Ohio 

Administrative Code Section 109:7-1-02(B) states: “A hospital, children’s advocacy center, or other 

emergency medical facility shall accept payment of the actual amount billed; not to exceed twenty-five 

hundred dollars, as payment in full for any cost incurred in administration of HIV post-exposure prophylaxis 

protocol in rule 109:7-1-01 of the Administrative Code.” The HIV program issued payments totaling 

$1,235,313.13 in fiscal year 2021. 

Victim Information and Notification Everyday  

The Victim Information and Notification Everyday (VINE) program helps crime victims and other concerned 

citizens gain access to information about the criminal cases and custody status of offenders. VINE provides 

information on the status of offenders within the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, the Ohio 

Department of Youth Services and county jails. Individuals can register to be notified by phone, email, text or 

TTY device when an offender’s custody status changes. Users can register through their participating state 

toll-free number, VINELink mobile app, VINE MobilePatrol app or VINElink.com.  

In fiscal year 2021:  

• On average, 646,774 online searches were conducted monthly at www.vinelink.com, the primary 

registration point for Ohio. 

• On average, 7,268 new registrations were logged each month. 

• VINELink usage increased 39.7% over comparable 12-month periods, from 808,894 to 

1,129,753. 

• New registrations increased 19.2%, from 73,191 to 87,212. 

• Phone inquiries decreased 34.2%, from 24,454 to 16,094. 

• Email notifications increased 74.9%, from 85,152 to 148,890. 

• SMS Text Messaging Notification increased 12.2%, from 57,680 to 64,720 events. 

• MobilePatrol searches totaled 6,620,578. 

The increase in usage, enrollments and notifications made totals comparable with those of fiscal year 2019. 

The side effect of the 2020 COVID-19 pandemic: Statistics began declining in March 2020. Several factors 

may be at play, including the fact that jail populations are down across the country, including in Ohio, which 

equates to fewer people searching for offenders. In 2021, electronic communications increased verses 

standard phone calls.   

  



4 

Child victim trial preparation training  

Thirty enforcement officers, prosecutors, forensic interviewers and child protection professionals were 

trained to interview and prepare children for court through Finding Words Ohio, an intensive five-day course 

that teaches professionals the skills necessary to conduct competent investigative interviews of child abuse 

victims in February 2021. The course scheduled for fall 2020 was canceled due to COVID-19.  

Crime Victim Compensation Program  

Chapter 2743 of the Ohio Revised Code governs the compensation program, which allows applicants to be 

reimbursed as much as $50,000 for economic losses incurred as a result of a violent crime. Economic 

losses that can be recovered are: 

• Medical and related expenses.  

• Funeral and burial expenses (up to $7,500). 

• Dependents’ economic losses resulting from the death of a victim. 

• Counseling expenses for immediate family members of victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, 

homicide or a crime that has resulted in a severe and permanent incapacitating injury, such as 

paraplegia (up to $2,500 per family member). 

• Crime scene cleanup expenses (up to $750). 

• Compensation for property held as evidence (up to $750). 

Victims cannot receive compensation for pain and suffering or stolen property. Also, the program is a payer 

of last resort; it does not compensate for economic losses that can be recovered from another source. 

In order to participate in the program, the victim: 

• Must not have engaged in any conduct that substantially contributed to the injuries suffered. 

• Must not have engaged in violent felonious conduct or drug trafficking within 10 years of the incident 

for which the claim has been filed. 

• Must not have any felony convictions, domestic violence convictions or child endangering convictions 

within 10 years of the incident for which the claim has been filed.  



5 

Administrative Costs 

In terms of the compensation fund, administrative costs for fiscal year 2021 totaled $5,562,354.  

As noted earlier, responsibility for the compensation fund originated with the Court of Claims. The 

compensation fund continues to fund some court expenses, including work on appeals of decisions made by 

the Attorney General’s Compensation Unit (ORC 2743.531). The number of appeals to the Court of Claims 

increased from 22 to 27. 

The costs to the Attorney General Office decreased 12.3% -- from $6,340,783 to $5,562,354 – with the 

4,782 total claims costing an average of $1,163 each. 

 

Personnel Fiscal 2019 Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 

Compensation and Assistance $5,495,877.87 $5,423,141.38 $4,947,746.83 

Court of Claims $18,075.96 $34,054.78 $3,160.00 

Total $5,513,953.83 $5,457,196.16 $4,950,906.83 

 

Maintenance (minus SAFE) Fiscal 2019 Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 

Compensation and Assistance $603,318.82 $636,461.97 $553,457.83 

Court of Claims $42,906.97 $44,000.86 $36,718.92 

Total $646,225.79 $680,462.83 $590,176.75 

 

Equipment Fiscal 2019 Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 

Compensation and Assistance $13,087.35 $195,475.85 $10,931.46 

Court of Claims $15,200.23 $7,648.59 $10,338.84 

Total $28,287.58 $203,124.44 $21,270.30 

 

Administrative Costs Fiscal 2019 Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 

Compensation Admin. Costs $6,122,284.04 $6,255,079.20 $5,512,136.12 

Court of Claims Admin. Costs $76,183.16 $85,704.23 $50,217.76 

Total Admin. Costs $6,188,467.20 $6,340,783.43 $5,562,353.88 

  



6 

Application and Award Summary  

The Compensation Unit processed 4,782 compensation claims during the fiscal year. The average award for 

claims totaled $3,388, up from $2,825 the previous fiscal year. The total amount paid to crime victims 

throughout the state was $5,939,020 in the fiscal year. The unit’s goal for the upcoming year is to make 

more people statewide aware of the compensation program and the assistance available. (The data for fiscal 

year 2021 were affected by the COVID-19 pandemic, which began March 2020.)   

 

Application and Award Summary Fiscal 2019 Fiscal 2020 Fiscal 2021 

Number of original and supplemental new claims received 4,747 4,475 4,782 

Number of claims decided 5,052 4,369 5,033 

Number of claims paid 2,677 1,987 1,753 

Average award $2,961 $2,825 $3,388 

Number of new original claims filed 4,212 4,046 4,046 

Number of original claims decided 4,486 3,694 4,412 

Number of original awards granted 1,949 1,388 1,324 

Average original award $2,935 $2,882 $3,498 

Number of new supplemental claims filed 535 429 370 

Number of supplemental claims decided 566 436 348 

Number of supplemental awards granted 374 278 187 

Total number of applications reviewed and denied 2,681 2,613 3,423 

Total amount of attorney fees paid out $115,963 $99,998 $124,421 

Average amount of attorney fees $1,525 $1,785 $2,304 

Number of decisions appealed to the Court of Claims 33 22 27 

Average processing time for an application (with homicide) 93 days 133 days 125 days 

Average processing time for an application (without homicide) 92 days 109 days 114 days 

Percent female applicants 67 66 66 

Percent male applicants 33 34 34 

Most common award by crime category 
Assault-Hands 

and Feet 

Assault-Hands 

and Feet 

Assault-Hands 

and Feet 

Most money awarded by crime category 
Assault – Hands 

and Feet 

Assault – Hands 

and Feet 
Homicide 

  



7 

Yearly Average Processing Time (in Days) 

 

 

80

90 93 96 95 98 97
93

113

124

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Fiscal
2012

Fiscal
2013

Fiscal
2014

Fiscal
2015

Fiscal
2016

Fiscal
2017

Fiscal
2018

Fiscal
2019

Fiscal
2020

Fiscal
2021

Yearly Compensation Payout (in Millions) 

$9.7 
$9.2 

$7.6 $7.4 
$6.8 $6.9 

$7.3 
$7.9 

$5.6 $5.9 

 $-

 $2.0

 $4.0

 $6.0

 $8.0

 $10.0

 $12.0

Fiscal
2012

Fiscal
2013

Fiscal
2014

Fiscal
2015

Fiscal
2016

Fiscal
2017

Fiscal
2018

Fiscal
2019

Fiscal
2020

Fiscal
2021



8 

Fund Balance for Fiscal 2012 through 2021 (in Millions) 

The fund’s balance had fallen in recent years, as illustrated in the chart below. Fiscal year 2021 saw an 

increase in the fund total of 29.8%. 

 

$12.5 
$13.8 

$15.9 $15.5 

$17.3 

$15.3 

$11.2 

$6.2 
$7.3 

$9.5 

 $-

 $2.0

 $4.0

 $6.0

 $8.0

 $10.0

 $12.0

 $14.0

 $16.0

 $18.0

 $20.0

Fiscal
2012

Fiscal
2013

Fiscal
2014

Fiscal
2015

Fiscal
2016

Fiscal
2017

Fiscal
2018

Fiscal
2019

Fiscal
2020

Fiscal
2021

The fund balance had been decreasing due to a combination of factors, including lower federal funding. 

Also, in fiscal years 2017, 2018 and 2019, almost $1.5 million was sent each year to the Bureau of Criminal 

Investigation for DNA work to help solve crimes for victims; in fiscal year 2017, the SAFE program increased 

the amount paid to medical centers from $532 to $632 per sexual assault kit; and revenue provided by 

court costs and fees has been decreasing since fiscal year 2016. 

However, in fiscal year 2020, measures were taken to secure the fund by finding another funding source for 

the DNA work and securing a grant to pay for the majority of the SAFE program.   

Attorney Fees  

Two types of attorney fees are payable under the crime victim compensation statute. 

Under ORC 2743.65, an applicant may seek the assistance of an attorney in filing for compensation or in 

appealing a decision of the Attorney General’s Office. The $124,421 in attorney fees paid out in the fiscal 

year represents a 24.4% increase from the previous year’s $99,998. 

Under ORC 2743.51(F)(4), attorneys who assist the claimant with successfully obtaining a protection order 

or another order to physically separate the victim from the offender may receive reasonable attorney fees 

not exceeding $1,000, at a rate not exceeding $100 per hour. Attorney fees for reasonable travel time 

incurred to attend court hearings are paid at a rate not exceeding $30 per hour. The total amount paid to 

attorneys assisting with protection orders decreased .2% in fiscal year 2021, from $232,859 to $232,496.  



9 

Awards by Incident Type  

As in past years, the majority of the awards paid went to victims of assault (44.8%), followed by awards 

related to homicide (25.2%) and child sexual assault (8.5%). 

Incident Type Number of Awards Percentage of Total 

Arson 4 0.2 

Assault 775 44.8 

Burglary 27 1.6 

Child Physical Abuse 12 0.7 

Child Pornography 0 0.0 

Child Sexual Abuse 147 8.5 

DWI/DUI 13 0.8 

Homicide 436 25.2 

Human Trafficking 2 0.1 

Kidnapping 0 0.0 

Other Vehicular Crimes 92 5.3 

Robbery 53 3.1 

Sexual Assault 88 5.1 

Stalking/Menacing 82 4.7 

Total 1,731 100 

 



10 

Subrogation  

The Attorney General holds offenders financially accountable for their crimes. The Subrogation Unit’s 

collection efforts against offenders, insurance companies and other liable parties allow for the fund to be 

reimbursed. The chart below summarizes the results of the Subrogation Unit’s efforts, which included 

returning $421,017 to the fund in fiscal year 2021, a 12.6% decrease from the previous fiscal year. 

Subrogation Recoveries 

Month Subrogation Claims Settlements Restitution 

July 2020 $11,357.89 $135.00 $2,341.74 

August 2020 $17,416.44 $540.00 $4,204.11 

September 2020 $29,099.30 $135.00 $2,356.14 

October 2020 $29,967.48 $135.00 $3,152.68 

November 2020 $13,253.27 $135.00 $2,062.30 

December 2020 $24,751.91 $135.00 $7,120.66 

January 2021 $20,305.58 $0.00 $1,270.85 

February 2021 $24,485.42 $135.00 $625.88 

March 2021 $80,948.98 $2,842.00 $5,028.74 

April 2021 $43,934.71 $283.00 $4,886.11 

May 2021 $32,421.28 $297.00 $2,045.46 

June 2021 $48,836.29 $679.49 $3,034.28 

Total Fiscal Year 2021 $376,778.55 $5,451.49 $38,128.95 

Restitution Recoveries 

Month Claim Overpayments Total 

July 2020 $0.00 $13,834.63 

August 2020 $0.00 $22,160.55 

September 2020 $325.00 $31,925.44 

October 2020 $0.00 $33,255.16 

November 2020 $0.00 $15,450.57 

December 2020 $0.00 $32,007.57 

January 2021 $0.00 $21,576.43 

February 2021 $0.00 $25,246.30 

March 2021 $197.00 $89,016.72 

April 2021 $0.00 $49,103.82 

May 2021 $0.00 $34,763.74 

June 2020 $126.00 $52,676.06 

Total Fiscal Year 2021 $658.00 $421,016.99 



11 

Ohio Attorney General’s Office  

Crime Victim Services Fund 4020-Reparations  
Statements of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Cash Balance for the Year Ending June 30, 2021 

Beginning Cash Balance, July 1, 2020 $7,350,336.07 

 

Receipts Compensation Assistance Total 

Court Costs $9,157,856.69 $0.00 $9,157,856.69 

Federal Grants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Driver’s License Reinstatement Fees $2,972,736.74 $0.00 $2,972,736.74 

Subrogation and Restitution Collections $421,016.99 $0.00 $421,016.99 

Refunds, Reimbursements and Other $43.79 $42,627.85 $42,671.64 

Gifts to Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Receipts $12,551,654.21 $42,627.85 $12,594,282.06 

 

Disbursements Compensation Assistance Total 

Payroll and Personal Service $4,947,746.83 $0.00 $4,947,746.83 

Maintenance $553,457.83 $0.00 $553,457.83 

Equipment $10,931.46 $0.00 $10,931.46 

Claims1 $1,725,557.67 $0.00 $1,725,557.67 

Reissue of Prior Warrants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Payments to Medical Providers – Sexual 

Assault Forensic Exams (SAFE)2 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Attorney Fees3 $51,840.00 $0.00 $51,840.00 

Subsidies $0.00 $3,285,861.23 $3,285,861.23 

Disbursements Subtotal $7,289,533.79 $3,285,861.23 $10,575,395.02 

 

 
1 Total claims paid equal $5,939,020.24 when adding payments from Crime Victims Compensation Fund (3FVO) of $4,213,462.57. 

In July 2020, the Ohio Office of Budget and Management transferred $456,829.07 from the Reparations Fund (4020) to the Court 

of Claims’ Victims of Crime Fund (5K20), in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 2743.531. 

During fiscal year 2021, the Court of Claims paid the following non-payroll administrative costs from monies originally transferred 

from fund 4020. 
Compensation for: 

Purchased Services $  3,160.00 

Supplies & Maintenance $36,718.92 

Equipment $10,338.84 

Total $50,217.76 

 
2 Total SAFE payments equal $3,974,016.00 when adding payments from Crime Victim Assistance Fund (3830) of $3,974,016.00 
3 Total payments for attorneys’ fees equal $124,421.13 when adding payments from Crime Victim Compensation Fund (3FV0) of 

$72,581.13 



12 

 

Operating Transfers Subtotal Total 

Operating Transfers-In  $631,154.73 

     Crime Victims Fund Interest Allocation $47,665.90  

     Miscoded Deposit  $583,488.83  

Operating Transfers-Out  $(456,829.07) 

     Court of Claims’ Victims of Crime Fund $(456,829.07)  

Net Transfers  $174,325.66 

Net Change in Cash  $2,193,212.70 

Ending Cash Balance, June 30, 2021  $9,543,548.77 

Total obligation for awards held in trust for claimants as of 6-30-21 equals $5,393,832.44 

Awards Paid by County 

This table breaks down by county the 1,876 awards (worth $6.0 million) paid on claims. Awards include 

payments to victims, claimants, medical providers or other companies as well as attorneys’ fees. 

County Awards Total 

Adams 1 $386.83 

Allen 14 $32,471.82 

Ashland 10 $21,362.02 

Ashtabula 4 $48,636.27 

Athens 4 $17,544.78 

Auglaize 2 $21,471.04 

Belmont 5 $11,333.05 

Brown 2 $324.23 

Butler 31 $64,172.54 

Carroll 7 $19,414.46 

Champaign 5 $20,540.16 

Clark 22 $88,096.86 

Clermont 8 $16,402.71 

Clinton 3 $20,278.98 

Columbiana 9 $30,942.45 

Coshocton 3 $8,778.33 

Crawford 5 $8,760.08 

Cuyahoga 281 $1,222,154.00 

Total Disbursements $10,575,395.02 

Receipts in Excess of Disbursements   $2,018,887.04 



13 

County Awards Total 

Darke 2 $13,974.16 

Defiance 6 $60,489.01 

Delaware 53 $62,300.27 

Erie 14 $22,109.60 

Fairfield 22 $54,214.67 

Fayette 4 $19,964.60 

Franklin 265 $1,020,910.89 

Fulton 7 $30,969.52 

Gallia 10 $10,886.96 

Geauga 6 $10,810.23 

Greene 10 $36,335.03 

Guernsey 8 $16,473.36 

Hamilton 100 $507,868.88 

Hancock 22 $24,924.65 

Hardin 4 $1,011.03 

Harrison 3 $2,855.00 

Henry 11 $11,933.47 

Highland 1 $2,262.83 

Hocking 8 $15,698.71 

Holmes 3 $18,022.30 

Huron 8 $7,874.81 

Jackson 8 $21,266.69 

Jefferson 6 $9,302.58 

Knox 10 $5,755.25 

Lake 24 $112,435.01 

Lawrence 1 $2,920.45 

Licking 192 $198,391.30 

Logan 15 $10,780.26 

Lorain 26 $88,904.15 

Lucas 98 $236,878.99 

Madison 5 $19,172.16 

Mahoning 26 $60,928.19 

Marion 13 $11,605.60 

Medina 8 $16,413.99 

Meigs 5 $2,040.40 

Mercer 5 $12,851.10 

Miami 13 $34,400.57 

Monroe 0 $0.00 



14 

County Awards Total 

Montgomery 89 $420,792.44 

Morgan 1 $3,566.34 

Morrow 1 $3,105.11 

Muskingum 16 $24,946.55 

Noble 1 $575.93 

Ottawa 2 $5,045.00 

Out of State 6 $3,651.93 

Paulding 0 $0.00 

Perry 7 $9,842.98 

Pickaway 9 $86,503.88 

Pike 4 $21,007.38 

Portage 12 $72,206.78 

Preble 1 $530.00 

Putnam 10 $22,062.43 

Richland 16 $43,849.09 

Ross 21 $84,608.67 

Sandusky 10 $5,630.79 

Scioto 7 $11,870.58 

Seneca 11 $7,493.88 

Shelby 11 $13,543.03 

Stark 48 $126,086.63 

Summit 89 $384,062.68 

Trumbull 14 $64,445.52 

Tuscarawas 20 $21,451.52 

Union 5 $6,226.34 

Van Wert 3 $55,543.40 

Warren 20 $116,392.46 

Washington 1 $3,601.92 

Wayne 8 $9,543.98 

Williams 3 $1,531.46 

Wood 10 $9,926.63 

Wyandot 1 $1,000.00 

  



15 

List of Awards 

 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$520.50 $1,000.00 $323.76 $1,834.32 $1,428.13 $566.25 

$175.00 $477.00 $369.00 $350.00 $780.00 $4,110.76 

$4,332.94 $192.00 $5,124.08 $228.64 $1,000.00 $4,758.91 

$3,251.00 $521.93 $333.00 $325.00 $230.26 $4,744.40 

$770.00 $4,098.81 $877.59 $576.15 $171.24 $57.81 

$3,756.48 $750.00 $1,000.00 $9,350.00 $47,589.67 $949.98 

$3,633.79 $3,788.54 $65.00 $1,203.44 $110.00 $555.00 

$275.98 $225.00 $369.00 $468.00 $738.00 $450.00 

$1,725.00 $270.00 $750.00 $7,090.75 $650.00 $164.00 

$186.44 $314.23 $400.00 $3,282.87 $4,760.08 $620.00 

$500.00 $2,402.68 $490.00 $9,080.14 $680.00 $684.00 

$2,200.00 $1,000.00 $23,170.01 $324.93 $5,554.18 $360.00 

$252.00 $666.89 $790.00 $4,656.77 $1,762.14 $489.00 

$324.76 $6,154.65 $101.81 $2,703.21 $50,000.00 $5,916.77 

$1,506.15 $728.34 $1,317.50 $872.74 $28,372.00 $971.56 

$922.77 $132.59 $1,970.00 $800.00 $95.00 $3,626.64 

$3,663.65 $5,400.00 $161.00 $62.53 1,167.84 $728.20 

$850.00 $1,090.04 $1,546.20 $1,000.00 $270.00 $303.53 

$288.21 $80.00 $50,000.00 $317.21 $545.00 $1,778.00 

$177.10 $748.00 $150.00 $619.00 $2,641.00 $198.00 

$19,893.91 $1,000.00 $110.00 $470.00 $1,195.39 $744.53 

$480.00 $7,500.00 $4,139.51 $187.47 $7,500.00 $7,089.11 

$192.45 $1,350.39 $626.00 $198.00 $1,000.00 $3,772.14 

$285.04 $230.00 $318.00 $300.00 $198.00 $143.00 

$410.00 $302.32 $816.00 $1,135.10 $1,000.00 $200.00 

$2,631.02 $627.00 $700.00 $535.05 $36,422.50 $5,587.92 

$165.00 $3,755.36 $50,000.00 $232.99 $42,500.00 $8,512.44 



16 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$3,611.46 $680.00 $7,500.00 $739.60 $210.00 $215.00 

$530.87 $235.00 $1,000.00 $1,074.15 $312.00 $171.37 

$2,984.00 $300.00 $973.67 $208.80 $750.00 $1,732.77 

$1,968.99 $200.00 $1,177.09 $114.00 $915.00 $7,476.00 

$431.23 $1,742.50 $2,583.65 $193.04 $130.98 $4,101.25 

$909.60 $7,136.44 $240.00 $148.50 $400.00 $1,000.00 

$714.00 $143.10 $9,633.79 $1,780.00 $60.00 $27,706.44 

$549.55 $2,873.07 $250.00 $950.00 $5,213.75 $701.50 

$19,688.75 $2,302.45 $593.00 $110.00 $3,988.68 $2,833.11 

$2,247.42 $544.20 $114.00 $330.00 $282.00 $318.00 

$378.00 $312.00 $8,109.53 $7,859.28 $894.03 $730.79 

$2,240.16 $298.10 $670.00 $414.00 $1,000.00 $7,591.25 

$879.45 $790.69 $3,717.11 $1,768.21 $354.00 $7,500.00 

$2,874.23 $275.00 $4,000.00 $855.55 $628.00 $4,649.56 

$609.00 $336.00 $97.80 $130.67 $2,085.13 $50,000.00 

$750.00 $780.27 $5,687.34 $553.93 $282.00 $720.00 

$7,500.00 $156.00 $1,342.91 $5,838.72 $4,797.41 $85.50 

$128.39 $7,500.00 $3,696.26 $514.46 $1,000.00 $6,272.16 

$2,900.00 $298.83 $1,114.46 $80.00 $1,616.00 $91.00 

$152.00 $1,000.00 $238.99 $241.50 $422.19 $3,475.39 

$2,882.22 $7,500.00 $300.00 $190.00 $320.00 $474.00 

$2,888.07 $1,598.79 $6,384.27 $750.00 $10,466.16 $5,788.35 

$380.72 $5,696.75 $728.00 $342.00 $525.00 $280.00 

$2,705.32 $390.00 $8,229.45 $5,671.00 $4,983.59 $507.00 

$150.00 $648.00 $713.20 $442.00 $1,082.50 $484.50 

$2,507.57 $137.88 $1,408.93 $1,138.80 $1,636.13 $400.00 

$893.56 $246.00 $290.00 $16,936.15 $110.00 $863.37 

$698.00 $1,493.75 $1,664.84 $430.00 $180.00 $10,909.75 

$150.00 $180.00 $738.00 $610.37 $1,710.47 $3,870.91 



17 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$708.64 $6,945.38 $7,500.00 $186.00 $1,391.00 $330.00 

$1,000.00 $7,500.00 $2,591.85 $73.00 $252.00 $399.40 

$1,000.00 $819.00 $1,437.51 $204.00 $789.00 $176.72 

$487.48 $68.97 $2,755.94 $2,173.41 $296.92 $2,384.20 

$360.00 $258.00 $4,177.63 $7,500.00 $286.66 $1,000.00 

$5,777.37 $288.00 $998.93 $172.19 $125.00 $26,377.37 

$1,121.04 $180.00 $312.00 $7,500.00 $615.00 $400.00 

$2,359.36 $294.00 $90.00 $983.18 $189.00 $800.00 

$132.00 $225.00 $446.00 $366.00 $9,253.50 $1,656.36 

$1,750.00 $57.98 $665.00 $247.50 $6,379.48 $135.00 

$1,000.00 $225.00 $720.00 $60.00 $1,272.59 $90.00 

$266.50 $1,578.36 $156.40 $500.00 $95.10 $4,445.00 

$422.47 $7,465.64 $103.44 $5,030.77 $264.00 $1,552.60 

$230.00 $7,500.00 $319.97 $628.00 $4,934.81 $50,000.00 

$590.00 $44,358.82 $178.42 $85.00 $2,530.34 $642.12 

$470.00 $48,515.25 $2,920.45 $162.00 $345.69 $3,037.41 

$780.00 $50,000.00 $448.28 $7,500.00 $5,095.67 $6,439.00 

$294.00 $523.80 $989.87 $1,151.78 $95.90 $428.00 

$558.00 $2,264.46 $3,242.04 $156.58 $141.23 $45,113.89 

$3,109.69 $1,000.00 $8,938.98 $75.00 $722.02 $228.00 

$575.93 $28,172.47 $1,430.00 $2,300.76 $2,260.72 $450.00 

$147.00 $116.46 $3,057.90 $720.00 $141.93 $143.36 

$1,390.45 $3,893.46 $558.60 $210.00 $1,288.98 $138.00 

$2,284.96 $42,500.00 $1,059.36 $7,500.00 $924.00 $2,699.57 

$187.43 $324.93 $60.00 $1,000.00 $216.00 $4,427.09 

$826.00 $3,379.26 $200.00 $530.00 $1,000.00 $255.60 

$132.00 $580.00 $4,285.06 $750.00 $365.08 $730.20 

$566.00 $351.04 $1,643.40 $1,674.87 $250.00 $2,794.80 

$7,500.00 $9,697.47 $302.88 $1,438.35 $1,881.00 $750.00 



18 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$7,232.55 $14,165.50 $95.00 $813.90 $10,173.91 $3,518.08 

$1,000.00 $134.00 $8,076.00 $434.92 $336.00 $386.83 

$506.25 $250.00 $770.00 $4,203.95 $165.00 $7,593.50 

$840.00 $50,000.00 $7,500.00 $187.98 $640.02 $925.00 

$1,100.32 $667.00 $234.00 $2,397.96 $2,262.83 $2,699.65 

$230.00 $514.00 $2,022.96 $362.10 $151.00 $3,508.00 

$1,878.00 $7,500.00 $168.10 $185.00 $2,243.81 $3,566.34 

$341.24 $80.00 $8,436.88 $73.00 $375.00 $420.00 

$596.34 $264.00 $2,000.00 $9,237.53 $200.00 $942.00 

$950.00 $483.60 $834.32 $42,500.00 $1,000.00 $2,616.45 

$49,015.00 $264.00 $2,121.28 $294.00 $1,433.14 $6,845.72 

$603.00 $120.00 $46,448.67 $728.00 $1,111.98 $82.00 

$50,000.00 $1,638.40 $13,113.76 $480.00 $13,998.01 $3,325.00 

$793.67 $649.00 $653.49 $3,827.56 $3,905.92 $548.00 

$1,341.20 $624.00 $3,551.33 $11,179.50 $1,000.00 $3,916.60 

$1,707.73 $7,055.75 $3,187.50 $1,226.27 $778.00 $50,436.36 

$1,406.29 $486.00 $7,500.00 $1,312.31 $2,991.63 $500.00 

$50,000.00 $240.69 $126.00 $4,583.23 $1,000.00 $10,018.44 

$728.00 $675.00 $8,025.00 $3,633.00 $738.00 $217.75 

$102.00 $87.00 $168.00 $258.00 $294.00 $2,214.27 

$3,839.50 $561.00 $42,500.00 $174.00 $3,019.92 $282.63 

$4,467.14 $2,993.93 $2,614.79 $650.00 $200.00 $67.65 

$249.76 $257.53 $640.00 $145.00 $2,442.10 $262.11 

$17,225.22 $2,205.00 $546.00 $4,834.50 $306.37 $4,127.76 

$18,350.50 $239.58 $1,458.56 $445.00 $306.00 $4,785.64 

$1,829.30 $305.46 $205.66 $275.80 $14,593.37 $132.22 

$2,683.85 $622.12 $973.13 $2,842.49 $296.40 $50,390.00 

$240.00 $5,650.97 $1,353.19 $132.08 $822.30 $1,976.85 

$1,949.52 $225.00 $24,008.34 $5,700.00 $5,582.57 $369.00 



19 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$4,736.84 $1,000.00 $168.00 $378.00 $13,067.24 $23,178.20 

$16,068.49 $8,037.12 $817.92 $110.00 $575.00 $846.00 

$68.53 $2,104.50 $428.88 $2,943.10 $275.00 $800.98 

$5,743.68 $145.80 $145.00 $91.00 $950.00 $161.28 

$90.00 $974.00 $362.76 $7,500.00 $336.00 $1,000.00 

$33,239.25 $4,913.63 $12,158.46 $6,672.59 $418.85 $720.00 

$580.31 $840.00 $258.00 $156.00 $330.00 $50.00 

$113.00 $19,552.81 $1,000.00 $860.00 $174.69 $28,456.80 

$315.80 $262.87 $1,467.58 $10,260.26 $410.00 $18,651.64 

$248.94 $150.00 $167.01 $313.27 $482.62 $100.00 

$500.00 $199.84 $34,129.47 $80.00 $24,433.54 $464.60 

$50,000.00 $810.00 $152.54 $12,300.74 $828.00 $478.00 

$1,338.56 $486.00 $260.88 $7,760.88 $148.50 $75.30 

$200.00 $3,713.00 $219.36 $994.14 $324.00 $750.00 

$4,726.08 $1,480.12 $253.00 $168.00 $780.00 $1,680.00 

$285.00 $736.00 $603.09 $744.76 $936.85 $881.74 

$606.00 $133.61 $1,000.00 $425.00 $5,814.60 $228.00 

$762.52 $92.26 $282.00 $4,418.53 $838.38 $159.25 

$450.00 $750.00 $798.00 $282.00 $7,500.00 $800.44 

$240.68 $5,664.40 $120.00 $5,599.40 $471.00 $105.00 

$2,301.65 $7,500.00 $174.00 $820.00 $1,200.90 $7,772.51 

$1,250.57 $1,015.24 $86.64 $1,000.00 $494.71 $2,466.94 

$6,916.33 $63.36 $234.00 $330.00 $250.00 $708.00 

$1,781.97 $280.00 $5,291.50 $723.11 $258.00 $200.00 

$1,144.68 $6,334.64 $412.65 $725.26 $1,000.00 $251.93 

$5,568.52 $156.00 $1,000.00 $5,657.43 $1,000.00 $525.00 

$750.00 $3,197.50 $530.08 $1,246.42 $3,449.39 $550.00 

$100.00 $12,938.61 $165.00 $1,000.00 $475.00 $67.50 

$296.17 $7,500.00 $1,190.55 $840.00 $3,994.17 $528.00 



20 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$276.42 $107.24 $29,229.88 $82.00 $3,510.08 $245.00 

$600.00 $267.00 $1,874.51 $1,243.87 $1,058.25 $1,000.00 

$283.28 $999.00 $1,643.06 $1,000.00 $354.38 $235.45 

$786.00 $1,000.00 $542.98 $3,931.70 $342.00 $335.71 

$5,419.51 $4,201.22 $3,896.69 $2,598.70 $2,996.26 $718.00 

$974.00 $800.42 $1,845.50 $208.89 $1,576.05 $440.00 

$270.00 $2,253.87 $1,000.00 $246.00 $265.00 $1,000.00 

$300.36 $301.63 $248.69 $215.76 $690.00 $974.00 

$765.00 $700.00 $930.00 $342.79 $5,302.71 $150.00 

$1,003.56 $7,403.78 $1,562.89 $700.00 $735.00 $3,385.39 

$6,267.20 $1,156.79 $10,139.85 $11,021.19 $1,000.00 $200.00 

$38,501.26 $131.70 $6,315.00 $106.45 $11,155.00 $528.09 

$1,000.00 $661.40 $1,408.01 $7,500.00 $748.78 $300.00 

$823.32 $294.15 $3,657.47 $3,601.92 $4,314.79 $336.00 

$356.32 $6,750.00 $931.66 $730.00 $4,387.23 $1,676.77 

$504.42 $46,039.20 $991.44 $1,817.48 $7,057.80 $5,041.80 

$1,298.50 $1,000.00 $159.43 $3,050.00 $549.75 $625.00 

$2,711.70 $698.00 $210.07 $648.00 $6,385.56 $6,150.70 

$1,071.23 $2,942.17 $862.00 $1,370.06 $660.00 $165.00 

$322.35 $152.00 $1,000.00 $480.00 $7,500.00 $968.00 

$330.30 $3,485.36 $114.50 $14,886.29 $1,827.07 $365.55 

$1,712.50 $609.00 $276.00 $70.00 $7,695.04 $486.00 

$320.00 $810.87 $74.82 $1,878.75 $3,685.55 $728.00 

$636.92 $210.00 $406.40 $426.00 $1,049.16 $1,711.64 

$3,084.90 $12,795.01 $50,000.00 $2,383.00 $744.63 $7,928.75 

$720.00 $43,755.47 $4,823.95 $875.00 $200.00 $675.00 

$2,783.68 $115.59 $720.00 $192.00 $105.50 $2,123.16 

$758.00 $950.00 $222.00 $6,655.86 $340.00 $4,735.07 

$70.00 $500.00 $3,382.61 $698.00 $603.92 $790.00 



21 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$3,417.30 $192.00 $110.00 $1,000.00 $6,441.00 $320.26 

$334.10 $1,138.61 $758.00 $850.00 $285.00 $19,567.65 

$3,750.00 $45,399.13 $641.38 $3,524.00 $3,975.00 $786.00 

$240.00 $545.00 $5,730.75 $1,027.36 $200.38 $300.00 

$561.73 $7,500.00 $9,160.37 $3,166.83 $414.00 $647.70 

$298.76 $557.14 $350.00 $24,876.66 $9,878.75 $3,808.00 

$270.00 $42,500.00 $39,105.00 $1,148.66 $136.48 $390.00 

$230.00 $2,508.54 $279.06 $756.00 $601.38 $573.60 

$244.78 $318.00 $76.00 $222.00 $215.65 $466.80 

$2,846.46 $2,145.00 $90.00 $61.49 $78.69 $3,400.65 

$729.00 $600.50 $70.00 $1,781.77 $240.00 $599.93 

$390.00 $75.31 $138.75 $706.50 $2,906.80 $1,198.10 

$3,050.63 $1,308.00 $2,402.29 $3,538.00 $949.00 $1,680.47 

$258.00 $1,830.86 $612.48 $1,941.12 $167.54 $1,656.71 

$2,072.33 $9,542.00 $3,106.00 $1,275.00 $800.00 $910.00 

$5,495.00 $350.86 $282.00 $8,651.32 $6,153.82 $530.00 

$1,264.16 $270.00 $8,545.97 $171.96 $122.00 $139.86 

$3,360.00 $691.20 $1,844.36 $992.32 $165.00 $1,725.89 

$31.72 $718.00 $225.00 $750.00 $2,428.38 $247.12 

$90.00 $85.00 $291.00 $12,127.68 $999.50 $4,337.00 

$3,118.38 $1,237.83 $4,655.07 $1,567.00 $12,992.34 $707.62 

$790.00 $462.28 $700.00 $249.00 $168.30 $150.00 

$11,454.04 $5,529.29 $162.00 $380.00 $351.91 $14,436.71 

$134.23 $352.80 $445.58 $1,316.52 $996.68 $790.00 

$7,917.49 $264.00 $348.00 $3,145.92 $7,107.53 $130.10 

$1,103.48 $2,377.96 $1,000.00 $334.12 $250.17 $959.24 

$2,418.07 $270.00 $533.46 $306.00 $470.00 $7,500.00 

$7,198.47 $162.00 $264.00 $16,865.57 $15,023.71 $2,711.09 

$2,077.14 $595.48 $387.00 $1,000.00 $210.00 $106.08 



22 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$927.00 $1,317.14 $4,477.35 $702.67 $224.04 $700.54 

$12,773.38 $9,543.40 $228.00 $2,172.98 $929.99 $2,798.83 

$2,406.23 $1,756.32 $1,504.65 $420.00 $15,747.46 $258.00 

$351.00 $174.86 $899.83 $112.15 $147.00 $11,029.19 

$228.96 $7,500.00 $440.00 $4,355.71 $210.00 $7,433.15 

$88.65 $2,455.08 $282.00 $1,710.27 $78.34 $250.00 

$150.00 $788.00 $974.00 $580.72 $156.19 $475.00 

$300.00 $108.56 $9,126.76 $900.00 $2,499.14 $132.63 

$5,109.46 $238.25 $162.00 $210.00 $1,000.00 $4,704.26 

$571.12 $16,070.37 $315.00 $873.81 $450.00 $155.00 

$118.00 $660.00 $1,000.00 $5,401.14 $7,500.00 $550.43 

$294.00 $6,896.59 $996.00 $1,023.00 $7,473.27 $91.00 

$264.00 $5,966.67 $366.00 $726.40 $715.36 $720.00 

$4,954.60 $1,227.00 $7,500.00 $1,294.91 $1,201.97 $912.00 

$245.15 $1,000.00 $579.46 $374.60 $7,500.00 $432.78 

$390.00 $2,905.28 $3,574.24 $50.23 $17,547.46 $281.13 

$150.00 $204.00 $155.00 $632.29 $5,930.80 $535.50 

$3,105.11 $346.72 $15,021.38 $3,878.49 $81.54 $1,000.00 

$133.14 $7,500.00 $297.02 $10,821.92 $441.00 $80.00 

$3,824.92 $5,705.00 $20,035.63 $80.00 $312.00 $465.00 

$141.00 $231.49 $5,521.46 $50,000.00 $7,500.00 $700.00 

$1,020.12 $1,000.00 $2,207.60 $448.00 $743.05 $7,146.82 

$468.00 $60.00 $15,965.15 $180.00 $3,587.16 $308.46 

$390.00 $280.00 $297.90 $270.00 $395.00 $700.00 

$228.00 $138.64 $216.00 $302.10 $75.00 $1,438.67 

$277.82 $8,079.56 $540.00 $799.05 $708.00 $700.00 

$12,297.43 $100.46 $18,295.54 $2,548.99 $867.00 $668.44 

$100.00 $164.54 $268.00 $2,505.00 $1,473.50 $162.00 

$180.00 $1,359.72 $498.00 $771.96 $147.00 $90.00 



23 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$1,919.10 $3,136.30 $234.00 $3,125.90 $28,260.00 $111.38 

$1,010.00 $67.50 $306.45 $949.50 $630.00 $522.49 

$6,900.00 $342.00 $836.00 $318.00 $60.00 $7,500.00 

$6,284.87 $109.95 $980.00 $4,090.00 $10,306.15 $230.88 

$340.96 $164.19 $414.12 $4,764.42 $7,500.00 $5,265.73 

$726.67 $1,000.00 $112.32 $3,656.14 $4,727.52 $12,406.83 

$751.59 $3,248.73 $1,071.72 $1,344.55 $688.79 $4,820.00 

$667.40 $3,122.00 $353.36 $5,633.18 $390.00 $1,458.78 

$132.00 $354.93 $6,170.82 $126.00 $194.50 $249.00 

$1,182.12 $472.82 $687.00 $748.00 $1,008.60 $2,656.00 

$9,851.51 $386.45 $702.17 $475.25 $115.05 $650.00 

$728.00 $4,783.92 $115.04 $456.00 $1,175.38 $442.40 

$1,000.00 $3,591.33 $7,500.00 $2,717.96 $108.01 $870.00 

$481.62 $14,050.10 $153.69 $70.30 $444.00 $90.00 

$7,406.39 $1,523.61 $2,335.98 $5,942.35 $1,116.00 $463.32 

$18,292.00 $1,060.00 $981.00 $483.00 $240.00 $3,522.67 

$293.60 $1,121.36 $10,395.00 $7,500.00 $1,530.19 $24,965.09 

$7,123.00 $225.00 $800.00 $858.00 $480.57 $525.29 

$222.00 $1,218.10 $644.91 $2,806.61 $531.38 $228.00 

$360.00 $96.00 $470.43 $1,978.05 $1,000.00 $17,779.62 

$174.00 $1,403.21 $2,186.56 $2,420.92 $375.62 $818.00 

$510.00 $1,470.00 $4,327.00 $1,483.66 $138.00 $4,335.00 

$928.00 $300.00 $444.31 $1,020.64 $399.00 $525.00 

$886.00 $319.71 $3,296.57 $115.45 $3,250.11 $5,180.50 

$150.00 $342.00 $105.00 $2,362.02 $300.00 $8,139.00 

$7,936.33 $678.24 $3,077.73 $3,185.25 $4,600.11 $10,530.88 

$3,534.00 $222.00 $8,293.04 $4,443.54 $16,462.04 $7,500.00 

$3,046.40 $662.00 $245.00 $6,159.17 $600.00 $225.00 

$5,788.92 $2,523.39 $136.96 $50,000.00 $1,002.49 $612.83 



24 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$7,500.00 $461.33 $2,338.20 $1,015.25 $600.00 $438.00 

$1,020.00 $280.00 $636.00 $3,066.59 $6,429.98 $444.00 

$605.00 $88.85 $93.52 $786.00 $200.00 $3,745.35 

$4,292.57 $153.94 $895.00 $2,637.27 $7,496.85 $786.00 

$114.00 $2,137.08 $1,000.00 $180.00 $204.00 $22,976.78 

$1,472.57 $750.00 $273.02 $972.81 $246.00 $216.00 

$1,571.50 $1,775.39 $50,000.00 $6,107.21 $800.00 $490.00 

$976.66 $520.00 $70.00 $1,739.76 $1,000.00 $3,550.00 

$3,161.16 $953.29 $540.00 $972.36 $3,649.10 $1,509.59 

$4,424.40 $350.00 $1,000.00 $1,373.75 $1,305.33 $2,018.00 

$6,656.20 $272.70 $2,049.73 $250.00 $29,694.80 $152.00 

$7,271.01 $180.00 $850.00 $72.30 $162.00 $66.85 

$810.00 $7,434.75 $432.62 $126.00 $1,020.00 $830.09 

$205.50 $1,567.83 $180.00 $58.76 $11,070.00 $10,105.92 

$748.60 $720.00 $220.00 $928.80 $285.48 $801.20 

$175.00 $227.79 $905.64 $670.00 $38,550.00 $19,625.52 

$893.09 $1,115.35 $26,752.40 $7,041.00 $900.00 $717.80 

$1,451.50 $1,184.76 $1,904.44 $3,705.00 $120.00 $158.00 

$1,494.51 $4,761.36 $1,000.00 $3,891.92 $1,137.00 $3,877.92 

$1,019.56 $211.30 $240.00 $1,194.21 $2,268.07 $860.00 

$1,918.23 $705.00 $552.00 $5,351.81 $7,500.00 $2,591.88 

$4,300.88 $2,628.46 $210.00 $258.00 $575.00 $11,129.14 

$2,576.83 $561.00 $1,932.56 $286.05 $658.00 $700.00 

$1,764.56 $368.78 $4,006.20 $6,772.23 $196.20 $3,658.95 

$7,584.43 $5,434.36 $850.00 $1,344.26 $4,389.26 $270.00 

$6,857.88 $1,377.55 $1,639.84 $247.45 $197.44 $324.00 

$1,600.04 $1,000.00 $534.84 $1,121.01 $895.00 $985.92 

$9,762.46 $350.00 $261.41 $106.40 $380.00 $50.23 

$706.00 $835.00 $8,487.00 $2,194.54 $150.00 $1,000.00 



25 

Award Award Award Award Award Award 

$4,389.37 $1,393.81 $430.00 $2,884.78 $348.00 $580.00 

$1,320.00 $4,808.33 $318.00 $9,018.04 $669.00 $5,406.30 

$2,027.25 $7,500.00 $671.91 $110.00 $6,013.95 $172.17 

$550.22 $830.00 $243.35 $409.97 $3,946.59 $990.00 

$444.00 $6,034.65 $128.20 $67.84 $4,598.92 $530.00 

$240.00 $1,000.00 $780.00 $780.00 $2,584.28 $296.85 

$7,500.00 $396.00 $50,000.00 $6,608.09 $605.93 $2,500.00 

$1,311.18 $384.80 $733.00 $1,643.68 $187.08 $300.00 

$708.00 $10,457.35 $2,435.20 $480.00 $702.00 $75.00 

$3,618.76 $718.00 $2,016.99 $470.88 $180.00 $640.00 

$7,094.17 $15,809.90 $1,009.43 $68.01 $136.00 $2,372.16 

$2,148.26 $7,500.00 $1,467.33 $1,327.82 $1,128.94 $362.81 

$645.00 $330.14 $15,531.18 $14,425.76 $234.00 $279.03 

$999.00 $250.89 $797.27 $1,478.08 $8,909.19 $5,713.18 

$234.00 $64.48 $2,824.55 $7,581.00 $14,713.57 $85.00 

$624.00 $410.08 $327.67 $288.90 $5,223.00 $78.82 

$70.00 $403.46 $2,858.12 $1,000.00 $15,085.50 $48,845.66 

$449.52 $749.98 $290.00 $3,310.60 $500.00 $415.35 

$3,912.84 $596.00 $429.20 $5,860.46 $2,639.80 $5,673.45 

$310.00 $2,903.74 $205.50 $87.50 $249.00 $1,000.00 

$127.49 $1,000.00 $435.88 $860.00 $500.00 $5,341.04 

$3,965.00 $193.24 $800.00 $2,152.64 $55.00 $1,355.24 

$3,830.09 $10,682.05 $2,460.72 $118.00 $540.00 $1,532.55 

$4,912.00 $81.07 $1,439.11 $10,666.55 $3,927.19  

$1,116.67 $102.42 $174.00 $16,500.52 $199.39  

$1,512.93 $15,603.43 $125.00 $192.00 $1,000.00  

$75.00 $408.00 $150.00 $7,500.00 $45.76  

$4,972.24 $1,510.08 $5,608.59 $5,531.00 $900.00  

$4,003.49 $240.00 $8,885.80 $7,120.60   



26 

This page intentionally left blank. 



30 E. Broad St. 23rd Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

800-582-2877 
614-466-5610

www.OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

2021 CRIME 
VICTIM SERVICES

ANNUAL REPORT


	Introduction
	Grants Unit
	Victim Service Initiatives
	Domestic violence/sexual assault
	Sexual Assault Forensic Exam program
	Victim Information and Notification Everyday
	Child victim trial preparation training
	Crime Victim Compensation Program

	Administrative Costs
	Application and Award Summary
	Yearly Average Processing Time (in Days)
	Yearly Compensation Payout (in Millions)
	Fund Balance for Fiscal 2012 through 2021 (in Millions)

	Attorney Fees
	Awards by Incident Type
	Subrogation
	Subrogation Recoveries
	Restitution Recoveries
	Ohio Attorney General’s Office  Crime Victim Services Fund 4020-Reparations  Statements of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Cash Balance for the Year Ending June 30, 2021
	Awards Paid by County

	List of Awards



